In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales} Rules 2016 and
Section 106(3) of the
Insclvency Act 1986

11Q14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution
in CVL

03
R 2 0

Companies House

TUESDAY

WA

05/06/2018 #145
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

olof1fs]alaf2][4

- Filling in this form
Please complets in typescript or in

Company name in full | 5th Floor Limited

bold black capitals

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s}

Simon Thomas

Sumame

Barriball

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber’ 10 St Helen's Road

Street ‘
|
Post town | Swansea
County/Region ’
e[S [A[1] [4[A[W]
Country

Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s)

Helen

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Whitehouse

another liquidator.

Liguidator's address @

Burlding namelnumber[ 10 St Helen's Road

@ Other liguidator

Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator

Street ‘
|
Post town ‘ Swansea
County/Region i
pwde— [S[A[1] 4] ALW
Country 7 M{ ‘

04417 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Liquidator’s release

O Tick if ane or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

Final account

I attach a copy of the final account.

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sonatue ~
X % //M X
Signature date Wﬁs— ’no_,? I',z— W’TW

04417 Version 10



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

nTmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

J Contact name

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

mhere to send

Company name

McAlister & Co Insolvency
Practitioners Limited

’ 10 St Helen's Road
’ Swansea
|

Address

Post tewn

SA1 4AW

CountyfRegion

=TT [

Country

DX

| 03300563600
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

{J The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

I You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies Housa.

04/17 Version 1 0




5th Floor Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 22 September 2015 To 4 June 2018

SofAL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Directors Contributions 2,250.00
Bank Interest Gross 0.44
2,250.44
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 40.00
Preparation of S. of A. 1,501.78
Liquidators Disbursements 38.85
Irrecoverable VAT 37433
Stationery & Postage 9.03
Statutory Advertising 286.44
Write off of interests 0.01
{2,250.44)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{2,756.17) Employee - Wage Arrears/Holiday Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(2,414.38) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(1,640.91}) Employees NIL
(7,000.00) Directors NIL
(3,528.186} H M Revenue & Customs NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{17,439.62) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Note:

—_—

Simon Thomas Barriball
Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 502 29 May 2018 16-42



24 March 2018

McAlister & Co

Insolvency Practitioners

TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS & CREDITORS
{OTHER THAN OPTED OUT CREDITORS)

Dear Sirs

5th Floor Limited (“the Company”™) Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL"}
Registered number: 09153324

As you will be gaware Simon Thomas Barriball and Helen Whitehouse were appointed as joint liquidators of the
Comparny on 22 September 2015.

Notice of final account prior to dissolution

I am writing to advise that #t appears to the Joint Liquidators that the Company's affairs are fully wound up. |
enclose a nofice 1o this effect together with the Joint Liquidators’ final account

Release from office

The Joint Liquidators will have their release from office when they have sent to the Registrar of Companies a copy
of the fmatl account and a statement of whether any of the company's creditors objected fo the Jomt Liqurdator's
release. Such an objection fo the Joint Liguidator's release must be received within exght weeks from the date of
this notice. Please note, all objections should be made in writing and sent to McAlister & Co Insolvency
Practhoners Limited, 10 St Helen's Road, Swansea, SA1 4AW

in the event that such an objection is received, the Joint Liquidators will apply to the Secretary of State for theyr
release and their release date will be as determined by the Secretary of State

Yours fadhiuily

/ o~
Simon Barriball
Joint Liquidator

Sinon Thomas Barnball and Helen Whitehouse are authonsed tc act as insolvency pracitoners tn the UK by the Insolvency Practiioners
Assooaton under ofice holder rumbers 11950 and 9680 respectwely

Enclosure Nobee of final account pnor to dissolution
Final Account

Meabhoter & Consolveney Pras tiliongers Lo
gy Centro Processimg and Head Office 10 8t Helens Ro Swatises D87 48W
13 2 N L OV L 7 TR N VR ORI LT S 1
EE 1
}\ 3 y'.fﬂt"_‘ oot tes patabsterco ook W weie g stoiic Lo Lt
AreR et

Reg Otfice Swanern Company Bog N 6414389




5th Floor Limited {“'the Company’) Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL")
Registered humber: 09153324

Joint Liquidator’s Final Account for the period
22 September 2015 to 24 March 2018 in accordance with s106 Insolvency Act 1986 and R18.14 Insolvency
Rules 2016

Key highlights of this report

A summary of the key information contained within this report is as foliows.

> Assets realisations for this period total £2250.43

> There are no further assets remaining to be realised

* There have been no significant changes to the anticipated asset realisations since my last report

# Liquidators’ remuneration has been approved on a Time and Expenses

> Liguidators’ fees drawn total £Nil

> Expenses totalling £87 88 have been incurred during the liguidation and the anticipated costs to closure
are Nil

> No dividend has been paid and notice under Rule 14.36 is enclosed.

Appendices

The following appendices are attached which should be read in conjunction with this report:

Appendix 1 Statutory Information

Appendix 2 Receipts and Payments Account

Appendix 3 Liguidators’ Tune Costs Analysis

Appendix 4 Fee Estimate — not required at the date of appointment
Appendix 5 Activities

Appendix 6 Category 1 and 2 Disbursements

Appendix 7 Notice of no/no further dividend

Asset Realisation and Progression

The Joint Liquidators confirm that all known assets have been realised

The director has contributed £2250 to the cost of liquidation

Bank interest of £0.43 of which 2p was received duning the period of this report
Liguidation Costs

The Jeint Liquidators' remuneration was considered and approved on a time costs basis on 22 September
2015.

Pre Appointment Costs
This firm's fee in relation to assistance provided with the preparation of the director's Statement of Affairs, and

placing the Company in liguidation, was fixed at £3,500 plus VAT and disbursements

This fee has been part paid, as detailed within the receipts and payments account

Statement re 3’ Parties
| can confirm that no payment was made to another party for thewr assistance (in preparing the Statement of



Affairs, or in regard to the ligwdation generally

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration
Numerous activities have been undertaken by ourselves and our staff in dealing with the liqguidation A number of
tasks are generic to every liquidation and a summarised list of these actities is attached in the Appendices for

your information.

Detaills of our remuneration are set out below You may also find it useful to read "A guide to Liquidators’ fees"
which can be downloaded from The R3 website at hitos Awww 13 org uk/what-we-
do/publications/orofessionalisiatements of-insolvency-practice/e-agnd-w/sip-9-list Kindly ensure that you download
the correct version for the date of appointment Alternatively please contact our office and we will arrange for a
hard copy to be sent to you if you would prefer.

Time costs accrued to date total £8154.50, being 34.38 hours with an average hourly rate of £237.39 per hour Of
this £1028 was incurred during the period covered by this reporl. No fees have been drawn to date Those fees
drawn to date, plus VAT and disbursements as shown in the receipts and payments account

Disbursements
A detailed explanation of category 1 and category 2 disbursements, together with the approved rates for category 2

disbursements, is set out in the Appendices.
Category 1 disbursements are those that are directly atiributable to a third party invoice.

Category 2 disbursements are those that are based upon an estimate or an internally set rate in accordance with
the schedule previously provided The category disbursements incurred and paid are set out in the Appendices

Professional Advisors
It has not been necessary to use professional advisors in this matter.

Creditors

Preferential creditors

The director’s statement of affars anticipated that preferential claims from former employees of the Company
would amount to £2,756.17, and a claim has been received from the Redundancy Payments Office totalling
£2,071.10. There have been insufficient funds to make a payment to preferential creditors 1n this matter.

Prescribed part for the unsecured creditors s176A Insolvency Act 1986

Section 176A of the 1986 Insolvency Act provides that where the Company has created a floating charge on or
after 15 September 2003 the Liquidator must calculate and make a ‘prescribed part' of the Company’s net property
available for the unsecured creditors ahead of any distribution to the ficating charge holder.

To the best of our knowledge and behef there are no unsatisfied floating charges created on or after 15 September
2003; so the provisions of s176A do not apply

Unsecured creditors

The Statement of Affairs estimated unsecured creditor claims of £17339.62. To date claims totalling £20889.49
have been received. There have been insufficient funds to make a payment to unsecured creditors in this matter

Unproved crediors
Creditors that have not yet claimed are encouraged to do so

Small claim scheme

From April 2016, | have had the discretion to admit claims from creditors under £1,000 without receiving a proof of
debt. | can confirm that no claims have been admitted under the small claims provisions.

There have been insufficient funds to make a payment to unsecured creditors 1n this matter.

Creditors’ further information

As a creditor, you have a nght to request further information with regard to any aspect of this report or to challenge
the Liguidators’ fees and expenses If you require further information, please c¢o not hesiiate to contact us



i you are not satisfied with our response, you have the right to request further information from me/us with regard
to our remuneration and expenses, with either the permission of the Court or with a collective request from 10% in
value of unsecured creditors  This reques! must be made within eight weeks of receipt of this report

Further, creditors have the nght to apply to Court to challenge the amount of, or the basis of, our remuneration and
expenses, with either the permission of the Court or with a collective request from 10% in value of unsecured
creditors Thus application must be made within 8 weeks of recemnt of this repart.

Secured creditors may make the same request or the same application in their own right

Simon Barriball
Joint Liquidator

Date: 24 March 2018



Appendix 1

5th Floor Limited (“the Company”) Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (*CVL”)

Previously known as:
Registered number: 09153324

Company Details

1' Bescription 5th Floor leftf;"(h'l Liquidation)
Previcusly known as: N/A
Registered office. 10 St Helens Road, Swansea SA1 4AW
Registered number: 09153324
Contact Details For Case |Linda Tolley
Administrator: liinda@mcalisterco.co.uk,

Appointment Details

Joint Liquidator: Simon Thomas Barriball
Helen Whitehouse

: Address. McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners Limited, 10 St
Helen's Road, Swansea, SA1 4AW,
Date of Appointment: 22/09/2015
Actions of Joint Liguidators: Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be

done by a Liquidator may be done by either or both of the
Liquidators acting jointly or alone

Former Liquidator. N/A
(if applicable)




ey

5th Floor Limited
{In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEPTS Statement From 22/05/2015 From 22002017 Totat
of Affairs To 2110972017 To 240372018
i) £} {£) {£)
Directors Contributions 2.250.00 0.00 2,250.00
Borik inlerest Gross D41 ooz D43
o 2,250 41 002 2,250.43
PAYMENTS

Specific Bond 40 00 .00 40 00
Preparatonof S. of A 1.475.0D 2678 1,501.78
Liguidatore Disbureements 3885 400 38 88
irrecoverahle VAT 36897 535 374 33
Suationery & Postage 903 Q.00 9.03
Statutory Advertising 2686 .44 0.00 286 44
Employee - Wage ArearsiHoliday Pay (275617 0.00 0.00 DOD
Trade & Expense Creditors (2,414.38) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Employees {1,640.91) 000 G 00 000
Directors {7.000.00) 0.00 0.00 D.00
H W Revenwe & Cusioins 3.522.1%) .00 OO ooD
Ordinary Sharehotders (165.00) 000 GO0 0.00
221829 3214 2.250.43
Net Receiptsi{Payments) 32_12_ (32_:12_) 0.00

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 1 Current 3212 {32 12) 000
- 32.12_ !3112) ) 0.00

Koie

Page 1 of 1 S SOL Ver 2019 01 24 tdarch 2018 12 17



6t 21 B1OZ YdiBW ¥2

L1091 uoIsiap

| j0 | abey

B

SLCeDNs @Al

$.0) C84Y

Bllul g B crwipy

08is PO sjuaiseINgsig (910)
oo PRLWIE|S S84y 1BI0L
—
08 vgL'e 5S¢ T vy iz 00'gz0'L or'y 600 00'0 oy [ 400] $1302) / &NQ [€JaL
jslegaze] e o aon wo o a 3o nmu oo ooy
e Sk o s2z ST L62 504 0o oo gl oD o OBy 40wl eSiRe Y
0028 08z ] uoo V.l [€efs] 000 wa s ie}
G55 L Ghotl 0 LET S 9L G+E Wy 000 g4 o
o 082 or + oco [£050) o' ]l [Ce30) 000 o M0 SigllEpy Syizaay oses)
SLEPEE 59 .04 aoo oo o 0o o [G k] ag o apo [eh]
(U0 180G) 1AUQ 180d) (3} ayey Wug yeddng SIWLOIBES 0.
wng WEo UL RO,  wno sInaK |eje) AlnoH aBgieay {3} 1seD euny whaoy el T uuRis|any 01408 WY ;ucr_-z HURg UDRIIUNY MIOM O UO|IBIYISER|D

g10C/R0/MVE 0L £102/60/22 woid

1S0Od 8003 1slaid

RIYMY S0013 WG - S2R001S

8AllgINWNg + Aewwng 1s09 g awWl] 6dIS - A3ug swi)



81.21 BLOT YN ¢Z

L0 g1 UCSIep

| o | sbed

Wwis PeU[eD SjLALABNARIQ |BIO)L
ara POWIRD FBRg 1H10L
08 PSL'R fcre 1914 oErEL's TR ar'ti 00Q el B 1800 ) 8INOH [BJa)
felefiale] DEQ jreeierd ah a2 nee [Cis] a0 oo WD ENT-TY9Y
G2 82 PrAY [e. 40T 44 LT 14 S50 [€a]v} oo Lt oo MGy 0 UES By
30 R raz 00 oge Q0 Zee e oo 000 Qg oz SULELIEeR)
TR I £l 4b2 R asLZ Gh b e oon € 35E S Ta)
0o 08¢ v 00 002 O asz ar [G5D0] s Q¥ L O i NN Ty T00Y 988D
SL8%b € 59 41 99 €2¢ G IPE T uf b Ol e oou G0 G oLe Buiuus g ¥ Upy
(AQ j50d] (A1) LEOJ) (3) muy Wng poddng SPUGINEROIY
N MRG0 MUY IBID)  Wing RINOY (W04 AWnoH abitisay {3) 1207 owy ) ANON (EI10L ¥ uunisjusy Jo0i4ag SN0 sebuury Mg UAIIUNG NWOM j0 UOIIBIYBIMD

g10T/E0/PE O
1S0d 9pod Jasiond
pelwI Jool4 416 - 680014

aaje|nwing + Aewwing 3509 p swll 8dIS - Ajug auny



Appendix 5

Joint Liquidators’ Activities

There are a number of activities that are generic to every liqwdation and a summarised Iist of these activities 1s
detailed below.

Stafi of different levels wiil be involved in these activites dependent upon the level of experience required in order
to keep costs to an appropriate level

Administration

Filing the relevant notices upon appointment

Circulating notices to creditors, members, employees and other stakeholders advising of the appointment
Regular case reviews

Reviewing the circumstances of the case to determine the appropriate strategy

Realisation of assets

Instruction of, and correspondence with, agents and lawyers with regarding to the valuation and disposal of
assets

Safeguarding assets

Uplifting of company documents

Obtaining adequate insurance

Liaising with, and providing information to, potential purchasers of assets

Registering relevant notices with Land Regisiry as appropriate

Dealing with outstanding pre appointment HMRC returns

Creditors

Maintaining a list of creditor claims
Dealing with Retention of Tille claims
Advertising for claims

Agreement of claims

Cashiering

Cpening an appropriate bank account
Obtaining a specific bond

Monthly bank statement reconciliations
Dealing with receipts into the account
Dealing with payments out of the account
Post appointment Corporation Tax returns
Post appointment VAT returns



Appendix &

Category 1 and 2 Disbursements
Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2
Category 1
Category 1 disbursements are clearly identifiabie third party costs that are directly attributable to the case
Occasionally these disbursements are paid by McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners Limited and then recharged
to the case, usually when there are insufficient funds within the case to pay the disbursement at the time 1t fails
due. Specrfic approval from creditors is not required for Calegory. 1 disbursements
Typical examples of Category 1 disbursements are:

+ Postage

e Advertising

¢« [nsurance

» Travel costs

+ External room hire

e Document storage

The current levels of Category 1 disbursements incurred and recovered by McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners

Limited are as follows:
Cost Incurred  Cost Recovered

£ £
Postage 903 9.03
Bonding o 40.00 40.00
Total 4903 49.03

Category 2
Category 2 disbursements are eslimated or shared costs which may include some internal recharges from
McAlister & Co insolvency Practitioners Limited. it is likely that it is not possible, or too costly, to calculate the
exact cost and an estimale is therefore used These disbursements can be paid from the case if the basis of the
charge has been approved by creditors.
Typical examples of Category 2 disbursements are.

« Pholocopying

¢ Internal room hire

e Stationery

The current levels of Category 2 disbursements incurred and recovered by McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners
Limited are as follows:

Photocopying incurred £38.85 recovered £38.85



Appendix 7
5th Floor Limited (“the Company”) Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL")

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that as required by R14 36 Insolvency Rules 2016 notice is hereby given that there
will be no dividend available to creditors in this matter and the funds realised have been used for paying the

expenses of the insclvency proceedings.

/7
O =
T e ’/

Simon Thomas Barriball
Joint Liquidator
Date: 24 March 2018



MCALISTER & CO INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS LIMITED
MCALISTER & CO CHARGE OUT RATES

POSITION HOURLY CHARGE
OUT RATE {£)
Director & Licensed Insolvency Practitioner 250 - 320
Manager 160 - 225
Case Administrator 110 - 205
Assistant 75 - 140
Secrefarial and cashiering 50-75

Please note that our system records time in units of 6 minutes, with a minimum of 1 unit per entry.

MCALISTER & CO DISBURSEMENT CHARGES

Category 2 disbursement rates (as defined in SIP 9 — requiring prior approval of
creditors)

Photocopying/Printing 15p per sheet
Mileage 45p mife
Standard Activity Example of Work

Admmistration and Planmng  Statutory reporting and compliance.
Compliance with other regulatory requirements
Case planning.
Administrative set up
Appointment notification
Maintenance of records and progress reviews
imveshgatiarn SIP 2 review
CDDA repont
Review of queslionnaires
Investigation of antecedence transactions
Liaising with committee
Realisation of Asseis identification, secure and insure assets
Reterttion of property
Debt collection
Property, business and asse! sales
Management of operation
Accounting for trading
On-going employee issues
Cretitors Communication with creditors
Creditors' claim and quernes
Reservation of title claims
Employee claims an Redundancy Payments claims
Preferential Claims
Reviewing and evaluating claims

Trading

Rates guoted are coredd a8 at 5 November 2014 Ab rates sre suigec! to revien anwnialy Ffhees may be a
number of promotons throughow! the vafous grades during the administraban of cases We reserve the rght fo
change the rates withaud prior nabice. Any change will be reported in the next statutory report to creditors
Shoudc you require clznibcation on any of the above, do nol hesitate 1o conlact McAfister & Co on 61792 459500



5th Floor Limited (“the Company”}
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (CVL)
Company Number: 09153324

Please be advised that the Company’s creditors, having received notice that they must notify the Joint
Liquidator's by 04 June 2018 have failed to object to the Joint Liquidator’s retease from office.

Subsequently the Joint Liquidators have been released from office and the final account is being filed.
- T /}’/

Simon Barriball

Joint Liquidator
Simon Barrball and Helen Whitehouse are authorised to act as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association under office holder numbers 11950 and 9680 respectively.

04 June 2018



